ing that children voluntarily agreed to take part in the study. Finally, participants were 
randomly selected from the sampling frame and interviewed outside of the classroom at 
the schools. The questionnaire lacked names and identification to protect participants’ 
privacy. However, five hundred and twenty-nine (529) students were selected from eight 
schools for the current study.

2.4  Data collection procedures, tools, and quality control

Data were collected using a pretested, structured, and interviewer-administered ques-
tionnaire (between January and March, 2023).